UN IVERSITI
TEKNOLOGI

6 MARA

EXPLORING FINANCIAL ACCOUNTABILITY ISSUES AMONG NPO
IN MALAYSIA AS PART OF MONEY LAUNDERING PREVENTIVE
MEASURE

RESEARCH MANAGEMENT INSTITUTE
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR

MALAYSIA

PENYELIDIK

NORLI ALI, RADIAH OTHMAN,
JAMALIAH SAID, NORMAH OMAR
RASHIDAH ABD RAHMAN
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MOHD FUAD ARSHAD
FINANCIAL INTELLIGENCE UNIT
BANK NEGARA MALAYSIA

MOHAMED SUFYAN MOHD MOKHTAR
SURUHANJAYA SYARIKAT MALAYSIA (SSM)

DIANE RUSSELL
ICPVTR, NANYANG TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY, SINGAPORE

DECEMBER 2011



PENYELIDIK

Norli Ali (ARI, UiTM)

Radiah Othman (ARI, UiTM)

Jamaliah Said (ARI, UiTM)

Normah Omar (ARI, UiTM)

Rashidah Abd Rahman (ARI, UiTM)

Mohamed Sufyan Mokhtar (SSM)

Mohd Fuad Arshad (FIU, BNM)

Diane Russell (ICPVTR, NTU)

TANDATANGAN



ABSTRACT

This study examines the current state of financial reporting disclosure practices by 60
non-profit organisations that have registered under the Companies Commission of
Malaysia. Subsequently, this study examined the factors influencing the non-profit
organisations on their level of financial reporting disclosure practices. The results
show that all non-profit organisations that submitted their annual reports prepared the
statement of Income and Expenditure, Balance Sheet and Cash Flow Statement
although the level of financial reporting disclosure differs. The results also show that
total revenues and total assets influencing the level disclosure. Non-profits
organization with high total assets and total revenue tends to disclosed more details
items in the Income and Expenditure and balance sheet account. Review of Asia
Pacific Group reports on non-profit organization suggest that Malaysian regulatory
bodies should undertake domestic reviews of their non-profit organisation sector. This
study provides further understanding on the transparency and accountability practices

among non-profit organisations in Malaysia.

Keywords: Financial terrorism, non-profit organisations, financial reporting disclosure,
Malaysia



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Abstract

Table of Contents

CHAPTER 1

1.1
1.2

1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6

1.7

CHAPTER 2

2.1
2.2
2.3
24
2.5
2.6

2.7

CHAPTER 3

3.1
32
3.3
34
3.5

INTRODUCTION

Background

Limitations of prior research and significant research
opportunities

Non-profit organisations in Malaysia

Research questions and hypotheses

Research implementation

Summary outline of the report
Summary and conclusion
REVIEW OF LITERATURE

Introduction

Financial reporting

Non Profit organisations

Financial reporting of non-profit organisations

Agency theory in non-profit organisations

Factors influencing financial reporting disclosure among

non-profit organsisations

Summary

RESEARCH FRAMEWORK, RESEARCH
QUESTIONS AND RESEARCH HYPOTHESES
Introduction

Research Framework

Research Questions

Research Hypotheses

Summary and conclusion

Page

12
12
(3

14

23
23
25
27
28



CHAPTER 4

4.1
4.2
43
4.5
4.6

CHAPTER §

5.1
5.2

53

54

5.5

CHAPTER 6
6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4

REFERENCES

5.2.1
522
523
524
525
526

5.3.1

5.4.1
542
543

RESEARCH DESIGN

Introduction

Sample selection

Data collection

Data entry and statistical procedure

Summary and conclusion

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Introduction

Summary of APG report

General finding

Specific finding

Recommendation to non-profit organisations
Current efforts

Weaknesses

Proposed plan of action

Financial reporting disclosure
Descriptive Findings

Factors influencing financial reporting disclosure among

non-profit organisations
Total Revenue

Total Expenses

Total Assets

Summary and conclusion

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION
Introduction

Contributions of the study

Summary of major findings and their implication

Limitations of the study

29
29
30
31
31

32
32
33
34
34
35
35
36

40

46
48
48
51

51
51
53
54

56



	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
	1.0 INTRODUCTION
	1.2 LIMITATIONS OF PRIOR RESEARCH AND SIGNIFICANT RESEARCH OPPORTUNITIES
	1.3 NON-PROFIT ORGANSATIONS IN MALAYSIA
	1.4 RESEARCH QUESTIONS AND HYPOTHESES
	1.5 RESEARCH IMPLEMENTATION
	1.6 SUMMARY OUTLINE OF THE REPORT
	1.7 SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 INTRODUCTION
	2.2 FINANCIAL REPORTING
	2.3 NON PROFIT ORGANISATIONS
	2.4 FINANCIAL REPORTING OF NON-PROFITORGANISATIONS
	2.5 AGENCY THEORY IN NON-PROFIT ORGANISATIONS
	2.6 FACTORS INFLUENCING FINANCIAL REPORTINGDISCLOSURE AMONG NON-PROFIT ORGANISATIONS
	2.7 SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER THREE RESEARCH FRAMEWORK, RESEARCH QUESTIONS AND RESEARCH HYPOTHESES
	3.1 INTRODUCTION
	3.2 RESEARCH FRAMEWORK
	3.3 RESEARCH QUESTIONS
	3.4 RESEARCH HYPOTHESES
	3-5 SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER FOUR RESEARCH DESIGN
	4.1 INTRODUCTION
	4.2 SAMPLE SELECTION
	4,3 DATA COLLECTION
	4.4 DATA ENTRY AND STATISTICAL PROCEDURE
	4.5 SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER FIVE RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	5.1 INTRODUCTION
	5.2 SUMMARY OF APG REPORTS
	5.2,1 General finding
	5.2.2 Specific Recommendation
	5.2.3 Recommendation to Non-Profit Organisations
	5.2.4 Current efforts
	5.2.5 Weaknesses
	5.2.6 Proposed plan of action

	5.3 FINANCIAL REPORTING DISCLOSURE
	5.3.1 Descriptive Findings

	5.4 FACTORS INFLUENCING FINANCIAL REPORTING DISCLOSURE AMONG NON-PROFIT ORGANISATIONS
	5.4.1 Total Revenue
	5.4.2 Total Expenses
	5.4.3 Total Assets

	5.5 SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER SIX SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION
	6.1 INTRODUCTION
	6.2 CONTRIBUTIONS OF THE STUDY
	6.3 SUMMARY OF MAJOR FINDINGS AND THEIR IMPLICATIONS
	6,4 LIMITATIONS OF THE STUDY
	6.5 CONCLUSION

	REFERENCES



