

EXPLORING FINANCIAL ACCOUNTABILITY ISSUES AMONG NPO IN MALAYSIA AS PART OF MONEY LAUNDERING PREVENTIVE MEASURE

RESEARCH MANAGEMENT INSTITUTE UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR MALAYSIA

PENYELIDIK

NORLI ALI, RADIAH OTHMAN, JAMALIAH SAID, NORMAH OMAR RASHIDAH ABD RAHMAN UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MOHD FUAD ARSHAD FINANCIAL INTELLIGENCE UNIT BANK NEGARA MALAYSIA

MOHAMED SUFYAN MOHD MOKHTAR SURUHANJAYA SYARIKAT MALAYSIA (SSM)

DIANE RUSSELL ICPVTR, NANYANG TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY, SINGAPORE

DECEMBER 2011

PENYELIDIK	TANDATANGAN
Norli Ali (ARI, UiTM)	
Radiah Othman (ARI, UiTM)	
Jamaliah Said (ARI, UiTM)	
Normah Omar (ARI, UiTM)	
Rashidah Abd Rahman (ARI, UiTM)	
Mohamed Sufyan Mokhtar (SSM)	
Mohd Fuad Arshad (FIU, BNM)	•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Diane Russell (ICPVTR, NTU)	

ABSTRACT

This study examines the current state of financial reporting disclosure practices by 60 non-profit organisations that have registered under the Companies Commission of Malaysia. Subsequently, this study examined the factors influencing the non-profit organisations on their level of financial reporting disclosure practices. The results show that all non-profit organisations that submitted their annual reports prepared the statement of Income and Expenditure, Balance Sheet and Cash Flow Statement although the level of financial reporting disclosure differs. The results also show that total revenues and total assets influencing the level disclosure. Non-profits organization with high total assets and total revenue tends to disclosed more details items in the Income and Expenditure and balance sheet account. Review of Asia Pacific Group reports on non-profit organization suggest that Malaysian regulatory bodies should undertake domestic reviews of their non-profit organisation sector. This study provides further understanding on the transparency and accountability practices among non-profit organisations in Malaysia.

Keywords: Financial terrorism, non-profit organisations, financial reporting disclosure, Malaysia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
Abstract		
Table of Contents		
CHAPTER 1	INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background	1
1.2	Limitations of prior research and significant research opportunities	2
1.3	Non-profit organisations in Malaysia	4
1.4	Research questions and hypotheses	6
1.5	Research implementation	8
1.6	Summary outline of the report	9
1.7	Summary and conclusion	10
CHAPTER 2	REVIEW OF LITERATURE	
2.1	Introduction	12
2.2	Financial reporting	12
2.3	Non Profit organisations	13
2.4	Financial reporting of non-profit organisations	14
2.5	Agency theory in non-profit organisations	18
2.6	Factors influencing financial reporting disclosure among	19
	non-profit organsisations	
2.7	Summary	22
CHAPTER 3	RESEARCH FRAMEWORK, RESEARCH	
	QUESTIONS AND RESEARCH HYPOTHESES	
3.1	Introduction	23
3.2	Research Framework	23
3.3	Research Questions	25
3.4	Research Hypotheses	27
3.5	Summary and conclusion	28

CHAPTER 4	RESEARCH DESIGN	
4.1	Introduction	29
4.2	Sample selection	29
4.3	Data collection	30
4.5	Data entry and statistical procedure	31
4.6	Summary and conclusion	31
CHAPTER 5	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
5.1	Introduction	32
5.2	Summary of APG report	32
5.2.1	General finding	33
5.2.2	Specific finding	34
5.2.3	Recommendation to non-profit organisations	34
5.2.4	Current efforts	35
5.2.5	Weaknesses	35
5.2.6	Proposed plan of action	36
5.3 5.3.1	Financial reporting disclosure Descriptive Findings	40
5.4	Factors influencing financial reporting disclosure among	45
	non-profit organisations	
5.4.1	Total Revenue	46
5.4.2	Total Expenses	48
5.4.3	Total Assets	48
5.5	Summary and conclusion	51
CHAPTER 6	SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION	
6.1	Introduction	51
6.2	Contributions of the study	51
6.3	Summary of major findings and their implication	53
6.4	Limitations of the study	54
REFERENCES		56